the corresponding certificates pursuant to articles 279 of the Corporate 
Enterprises Act and 366 of the Commercial Registry Regulations. 

1.2. Approve the proposed allocation of Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 
Argentaria, S.A.’s profits corresponding to fiscal year 2016, which 
amount to €1,662,411,513.84 (one billion, six hundred and sixty-two 
million, four hundred and eleven thousand, five hundred and thirteen 
euros and eighty-four cents) as follows:  

 The sum of €19,593,642.16 (nineteen million, five hundred and 
ninety-three thousand, six hundred and forty-two euros and 
sixteen cents) will be allocated to the legal reserve.  

 The sum of €1,043,757,853.36 (one billion, forty-three million, 
seven hundred and fifty-seven thousand, eight hundred and fifty-
three euros and thirty-six cents) is allocated to the payment of 
dividends, which have been fully paid out prior to this General 
Meeting of Shareholders as interim dividends for the fiscal year, 
pursuant to the resolutions adopted by the Bank's Board of

[...]

Directors at its meetings held on 22 June and 21 December 
2016. In this respect, it is resolved to ratify, insofar as necessary, 
the aforementioned resolutions of the Bank's Board of Directors 
approving the payout of interim dividends for fiscal year 2016.  

 The sum of 209,727,619.85€ (two hundred and nine million, 
seven hundred and twenty-seven thousand, six hundred and 
nineteen euros and eighty-five cents) to the cash payment 
resulting from the acquisition by the Bank of the rights of free 
allocation of the shareholders who so requested in the two 
capital increases charged to reserves agreed by the Board of 
Directors in execution of the resolutions adopted by the General 
Meeting of Shareholders held on 11 March 2016 (sections 3.1 

and 3.2 of item three of the agenda), for the implementation of 
the shareholder remuneration system called "Dividend Option".  

 The sum of €259,614,828.05 (two hundred and fifty-nine million, 
six hundred and fourteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty-
eight euros and five cents), to the payment made during fiscal 
year 2016 corresponding to the remuneration of the Additional 
Tier 1 capital instruments issued in May 2013, February 2014, 
February 2015 and April 2016.  

 The remaining profit, i.e. the sum of €129,717,570.42 (one 
hundred and twenty-nine million, seven hundred and seventeen 
thousand, five hundred and seventy euros and forty-two cents) 
will be allocated to voluntary reserves of the Company.  

1.3. To approve the management of the Board of Directors of Banco Bilbao 

Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. developed in fiscal year 2016. 

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS UNDER AGENDA ITEM TWO FOR THE